

No. 17-729

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

◆◆◆  
JOAN YUKINS, PETITIONER

v.

HATTIE TANNER

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Raina I. Korbakis  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. Like the Sixth Circuit, Tanner fails to follow  
the standard of *Jackson* and its progeny for  
reviewing sufficiency claims. .... 2

II. Like the Sixth Circuit, Tanner fails to apply  
AEDPA deference to her sufficiency claim. .... 10

Conclusion ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*Cavazos v. Smith*,  
565 U.S. 1 (2011) ..... 8, 11

*Coleman v. Johnson*,  
566 U.S. 650 (2012) ..... 1, 3, 10

*Harrington v. Richter*,  
562 U.S. 86 (2011) ..... 10, 11

*Jackson v. Virginia*,  
443 U.S. 307 (1979) ..... passim

*Lockyer v. Andrade*,  
538 U.S. 63 (2003) ..... 2, 10

*Woods v. Donald*,  
135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) ..... 2, 10
